AGENDA CLAIBORNE PARISH POLICE JURY REGULAR MEETING

10:00 a.m.
May 4, 2022
Jury Chambers
CPPJ Administration Building
507 West Main St.
Homer, LA 71040

NOTICE The CPPJ requests that if you have a fever, shortness of breath, cold, sniffles or flu-like symptoms that you DO NOT attend this public meeting. All agendas, notices, and minutes of the meetings of the CPPJ can be found on our website at www.claiborneparish.org

- 1. Public Hearing No. 2 Proposed Ordinance No. 794 2022 Redistricting An Ordinance Establishing Voting Precincts and Defining the Territorial Limits of Each for Claiborne Parish, Louisiana
- 2. Road Committee Meeting 9:10 a.m. or immediately following the Public Hearing No. 2 on Proposed Ordinance No. 794
- 3. Call to order.
- 4. Prayer.
- 5. Pledge.
- 6. Adoption of Agenda as presented.

CONSENT AGENDA:

- 7. Approval of the April 6, 2022, regular meeting minutes.
- 8. Payment of the April 2022 bills as approved by the Claims Committee.

REGULAR AGENDA:

- 9. Reminder one (1) hour of ethics training is required to be completed by December 31, 2022, for all Jurors and Parish Employees.
- 10. Reminder one (1) hour of Prevention of Sexual Harassment Training is required to be completed by December 31, 2022, by all Parish Employees Department Heads and Jury Officers have a two (2) hour training requirement.
- 11. Reminder Jurors' personal financial disclosure statements for 2021 are due by May 15, 2022.
- 12. Notice the 2022-2023 Claiborne Parish Population estimate as submitted by the LSU AgCenter Department of Agricultural Economics and Agribusiness and Dr Troy C. Blanchard from the LSU Department of Sociology is 14,106 individuals.
- 13. Notice On June 8, 2022, the CPPJ will be considering Resolution 2022-011 A Resolution of Approval for RTA Project #201903118 for Renovations to the 511 South Main Enterprises Building located at 515 South Main Street in Homer.
- 14. Proposed Ordinance No. 794 2022 Redistricting An Ordinance Establishing Voting Precincts and Defining the Territorial Limits of Each for Claiborne Parish, Louisiana.
- 15. Resolution 2022-012 A Resolution to Grant Express Authority to Legal Representative to Sign Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Bodily Injury Coverage Form
- 16. Request to the Claiborne Parish Police Jury from the Claiborne Parish Library Board of Control in a letter dated April 19, 2022, requesting the Police Jury to call an election for the extension/renewal of the existing maintenance tax for a period of 10 (ten) years.

- 17. Resolution 2022-013 A Resolution Approving the Holding of an Election in Claiborne Parish Fire Protection District No. 4 of the Parish of Claiborne, State of Louisiana, on Tuesday, November 8, 2022 (continuation/renewal).
- 18. Request to use \$16,157 of the Parish's American Rescue Funds to balance the funding shortfall of \$21,557 for the Norton Shop Water System LCDBG Grant. The remaining \$5,000 is being paid by the water system. Total cost of the project is \$467,957.
- 19. Presentation of the amended Cell Phone Policy for the Claiborne Parish Police Jury.
- 20. Recommendation from the Roads Committee.
- 21. Claiborne Parish Coroner's Report –
- 22. Secretary-Treasurer's Update -
- 23. Additional Public Comment –
- 24. Adjourn –

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Secretary-Treasurer, Dwayne R Woodard at (318)927-2222 describing the assistance that is necessary.